

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION FOR 2014**

AFRICARE

CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	2 - 3
EXHIBIT A - Statement of Financial Position, as of June 30, 2015, with Summarized Financial Information for 2014	4 - 5
EXHIBIT B - Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets, for the Year Ended June 30, 2015, with Summarized Financial Information for 2014	6 - 7
EXHIBIT C - Statement of Functional Expenses, for the Year Ended June 30, 2015, with Summarized Financial Information for 2014	8 - 9
EXHIBIT D - Statement of Cash Flows, for the Year Ended June 30, 2015, with Summarized Financial Information for 2014	10 - 11
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	12 - 22



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Africare
Washington, D.C.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Africare, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2015, and the related statements of activities and change in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Africare as of June 30, 2015, and the change in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

4550 MONTGOMERY AVENUE · SUITE 650 NORTH · BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814
(301) 951-9090 · FAX (301) 951-3570 · WWW.GRFCPA.COM

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Africare's 2014 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated March 26, 2015. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Gelman Rosenberg & Freedman

March 24, 2016

AFRICARE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2015
WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR 2014

ASSETS

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	8,256,293	10,374,769
Investments (Notes 2 and 14)	<u>55,870</u>	<u>4,298,031</u>
Total cash, cash equivalents and current investments	<u>8,312,163</u>	<u>14,672,800</u>
Accounts, employee and other receivables:		
Employee receivables and advances, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$3,000 in 2015 and \$10,000 in 2014	7,206	2,743
Other receivables and advances, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$145,000 in 2015 and \$192,000 in 2014	<u>391,919</u>	<u>806,261</u>
Total accounts, employee and other receivables	<u>399,125</u>	<u>809,004</u>
Grants and support receivable:		
Federal grants receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$515,169 in 2015 and \$380,347 in 2014	7,138,990	5,980,287
Foreign governments and international organizations, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$420,641 in 2015 and \$334,519 in 2014	4,182,480	3,976,814
Private and other, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$70,022 in 2015 and \$50,248 in 2014	<u>867,860</u>	<u>1,751,802</u>
Total grants and support receivable	<u>12,189,330</u>	<u>11,708,903</u>
Pension receivable (Notes 11 and 14)	-	52,226
Other assets	<u>232,216</u>	<u>490,000</u>
Total current assets	<u>21,132,834</u>	<u>27,732,933</u>
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT		
Land	224,756	224,756
Buildings	2,274,663	2,274,663
Equipment (Note 3)	<u>6,497,234</u>	<u>7,065,727</u>
Total property and equipment	8,996,653	9,565,146
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(7,476,776)</u>	<u>(7,823,510)</u>
Net property and equipment	<u>1,519,877</u>	<u>1,741,636</u>
OTHER ASSETS		
Investments, non-current (Notes 2 and 14)	2,691,459	3,018,063
Donated artwork	<u>579,135</u>	<u>579,135</u>
Total other assets	<u>3,270,594</u>	<u>3,597,198</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 25,923,305</u>	<u>\$ 33,071,767</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

AFRICARE

**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR 2014**

	<u>2015</u>			<u>2014</u>	
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUE					
U.S. Government grants	\$ 22,236,373	\$ -	\$ -	\$22,236,373	\$ 29,863,325
Foreign government grants	4,953,717	-	-	4,953,717	3,672,770
Foundations and trusts	2,652,496	74,470	-	2,726,966	3,507,204
Contributions and other grants	14,488,125	72,679	-	14,560,804	15,312,065
Donated goods and services (Note 9)	2,622,151	-	-	2,622,151	143,362
Special events	871,513	-	-	871,513	582,553
Combined Federal Campaign	71,888	-	-	71,888	95,860
Interest and dividends (Note 2)	162,424	56,906	-	219,330	296,904
Miscellaneous revenue	347,968	-	-	347,968	405,531
Net assets released from donor restrictions (Note 7)	<u>1,226,953</u>	<u>(1,226,953)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenue	<u>\$ 49,633,608</u>	<u>\$ (1,022,898)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$48,610,710</u>	<u>\$ 53,879,574</u>
EXPENSES					
Program Services:					
Health and Water Resources Development	42,005,538	-	-	42,005,538	41,893,870
Food Security, Relief and Refugee Assistance	1,960,044	-	-	1,960,044	3,355,724
Agriculture and Small Scale Irrigation	2,216,499	-	-	2,216,499	2,612,165
Integrated Rural Development	590,375	-	-	590,375	2,880,018
Other Development Programs	<u>831,975</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>831,975</u>	<u>1,251,135</u>
Total program services	<u>47,604,431</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>47,604,431</u>	<u>51,992,912</u>
Supporting Services:					
Management and General	2,976,007	-	-	2,976,007	2,675,682
Fundraising	<u>1,119,205</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,119,205</u>	<u>1,391,418</u>
Total supporting services	<u>4,095,212</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,095,212</u>	<u>4,067,100</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 51,699,643</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$51,699,643</u>	<u>\$ 56,060,012</u>

AFRICARE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR 2014

	2015			2014	
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total	Total
Change in net assets from operations	\$ (2,066,035)	\$ (1,022,898)	\$ -	\$ (3,088,933)	\$ (2,180,438)
OTHER ITEMS					
Non-operating minimum pension liability adjustment (Note 11)	(1,009,440)	-	-	(1,009,440)	622,295
Non-operating realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments (Note 2)	(126,447)	(91,402)	-	(217,849)	959,568
Non-operating losses (gains) on foreign currency exchange	(176,515)	-	-	(176,515)	72,534
Prior year adjustments to indirect cost rates (Note 12)	-	-	-	-	(306,820)
Change in net assets	(3,378,437)	(1,114,300)	-	(4,492,737)	(832,861)
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>1,956,403</u>	<u>1,562,397</u>	<u>3,018,063</u>	<u>6,536,863</u>	<u>7,369,724</u>
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	<u>\$ (1,422,034)</u>	<u>\$ 448,097</u>	<u>\$ 3,018,063</u>	<u>\$ 2,044,126</u>	<u>\$ 6,536,863</u>

AFRICARE

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR 2014**

	2015			
	Program Services			
	Health and Water Resources Development	Food Security, Relief and Refugee Assistance	Agriculture and Small Scale Irrigation	Integrated Rural Development
Salaries and fringe benefits (Note 11)	\$ 14,931,196	\$ 709,247	\$ 614,705	\$ 147,485
Construction, subcontracts and other services	7,786,299	670,595	248,815	300,097
Conferences, conventions and meetings	5,657,986	67,300	323,636	12,369
Supplies and materials	4,079,075	26,265	382,460	9,910
Vehicle purchases, repair and maintenance	3,321,092	121,060	199,858	21,285
Other	1,450,468	10,579	16,670	28,167
Rent and occupancy charges (Note 10)	1,648,415	58,459	60,006	27,623
Travel, relocation and housing	1,176,398	63,154	111,933	27,285
Professional and contractual services	716,255	163,643	54,621	2,462
Legal and audit	34,529	72	780	-
Telephone, postage and delivery	554,805	30,642	25,396	3,458
Insurance	238,143	3,790	2,276	6,286
Freight	172,538	12,965	50,365	-
Advertising and public relations	99,760	21,184	102,370	3,662
Depreciation and amortization	19,866	-	-	-
Office equipment and furnishings	114,658	1,089	22,608	286
Office equipment rental	-	-	-	-
Recruitment	4,055	-	-	-
TOTAL	\$ 42,005,538	\$ 1,960,044	\$ 2,216,499	\$ 590,375

							2014
Support Services							
Other Development Programs	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Support Services	Total Expenses	Total Expenses	
\$ 339,816	\$ 16,742,449	\$ 881,580	\$ 783,579	\$ 1,665,159	\$ 18,407,608	\$ 21,977,659	
-	9,005,806	42,068	208,338	250,406	9,256,212	9,658,459	
92,932	6,154,223	5,454	14,894	20,348	6,174,571	5,748,494	
27,513	4,525,223	32,460	11,495	43,955	4,569,178	4,468,374	
80,435	3,743,730	21,406	2,139	23,545	3,767,275	4,314,459	
34,447	1,540,331	727,617	28,234	755,851	2,296,182	1,364,747	
47,436	1,841,939	65,222	4,295	69,517	1,911,456	2,600,774	
25,458	1,404,228	68,369	29,013	97,382	1,501,610	1,713,200	
13,850	950,831	124,922	9,647	134,569	1,085,400	753,465	
130,848	166,229	727,415	-	727,415	893,644	1,080,726	
9,825	624,126	26,990	21,184	48,174	672,300	827,168	
7,522	258,017	19,579	-	19,579	277,596	273,444	
19,981	255,849	4,884	834	5,718	261,567	278,275	
733	227,709	6,178	4,315	10,493	238,202	216,295	
-	19,866	201,893	-	201,893	221,759	358,607	
808	139,449	5,256	1,087	6,343	145,792	333,522	
-	-	10,367	-	10,367	10,367	33,947	
371	4,426	4,347	151	4,498	8,924	58,397	
\$ 831,975	\$ 47,604,431	\$ 2,976,007	\$ 1,119,205	\$ 4,095,212	\$ 51,699,643	\$ 56,060,012	

AFRICARE

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR 2014**

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ (4,492,737)	\$ (832,861)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	221,759	358,607
Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments	217,849	(959,568)
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts	186,718	343,614
Donated investments	(37,663)	-
(Increase) decrease in:		
Accounts, employee and other receivables	463,879	(291,639)
Grants and support receivable	(721,145)	(3,969,726)
Pension receivable	52,226	(52,226)
Other assets	257,784	168,910
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable	(343,360)	819,503
Accrued salaries and related expenses	(213,782)	(299,057)
Refundable advances	(1,854,459)	2,087,348
Pension payable	<u>124,668</u>	<u>(1,033,589)</u>
Net cash used by operating activities	<u>(6,138,263)</u>	<u>(3,660,684)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	-	(38,113)
Purchase of investments	(139,656)	(2,710,840)
Sale of investments	<u>4,528,235</u>	<u>2,722,071</u>
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>4,388,579</u>	<u>(26,882)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments on capital lease obligation	(94,012)	(78,006)
Proceeds from loan	3,050,000	1,750,000
Repayment on loan	<u>(3,324,780)</u>	<u>(168,658)</u>
Net cash (used) provided by financing activities	<u>(368,792)</u>	<u>1,503,336</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(2,118,476)	(2,184,230)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>10,374,769</u>	<u>12,558,999</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 8,256,293</u>	<u>\$ 10,374,769</u>

AFRICARE

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR 2014**

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION		
Interest Paid	\$ <u>70,052</u>	\$ <u>44,219</u>
 SCHEDULE OF NONCASH INVESTING AND FINANCING TRANSACTIONS		
Capital Lease Obligation Incurred for Use of Equipment	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>130,716</u>
Disposal of Fully Depreciated Equipment	\$ <u>568,493</u>	\$ <u>-</u>

AFRICARE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND GENERAL INFORMATION

Organization -

Founded in 1970, Africare is a private, non-profit organization, dedicated to improving the quality of life in Africa. Africare provides assistance in three principal areas: food security, agriculture and health. Africare's financial support comes from charitable foundations, corporations, the religious community, other private organizations, the U.S. Government, local agencies, foreign institutions, and individuals. Africare's headquarters is in Washington, D.C. As of June 30, 2015, Africare had operations in sixteen African countries.

Africare has five core programs which are:

Health and Water Resources Development – includes activities to increase access to, use of and quality of services provided by rural health clinics and primary health services networks where basic medical care is limited or non-existent as well as activities to increase clean water supplies, improve water distribution systems and community-level sanitation and hygiene throughout Africa. Specific work includes well construction, sanitation education and community-led sanitation infrastructure.

Food Security, Relief and Refugee Assistance – includes activities that use a combination of food resources, aimed at improving food access, availability and utilization to promote active and healthy lives. Refugee assistance involves providing emergency aid to victims of natural and man-made disasters.

Agriculture and Small Scale Irrigation – includes services that focus on all aspects of food production, sale and utilization, from improved cultivation of crops, livestock, agricultural irrigation and natural resource management, to post-harvest storage, farm infrastructure, farmer credit and training in farming as a business.

Integrated Rural Development – includes activities to support rural areas facing challenges in water resources, irrigation, agriculture, nutrition and health to strengthen community resilience to external shocks.

Other Development Programs – includes activities such as literacy, vocational and entrepreneurial training, microenterprise, civil society development and governance, and emergency humanitarian aid that are outside of and complement Africare's principal program areas.

Basis of presentation -

The accompanying financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting, and in accordance with FASB ASC 958, *Not-for-Profit Entities*.

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with Africare's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2014, from which the summarized information was derived.

Cash and cash equivalents -

Africare considers all cash and other highly liquid investments, with initial maturities of three months or less, to be cash equivalents. At times during the year, Africare maintains cash balances at financial institutions in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) limits. Management believes the risk in these situations to be minimal.

AFRICARE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued)

Cash and cash equivalents (continued) -

Africare maintains numerous bank accounts in foreign countries, which are largely uninsured. Total cash and cash equivalents held overseas was \$6,605,771 as of June 30, 2015.

Accounts, grants, support and other receivables -

Accounts, grants, support and other receivables approximate fair value. The allowance for doubtful accounts is determined based upon an annual review of account balances, including the age of the balance and the historical experience with the donor or customer.

Investments -

Investments are recorded at their readily determinable fair value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included as non-operating activity in the Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets. Investment income is reported as unrestricted revenue unless stipulated for a specific purpose by a donor.

Property and equipment -

Property and equipment in excess of \$5,000 are capitalized and stated at cost if purchased or, if donated, at fair market value at the date of the gift. Property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, generally three years for furniture, equipment and vehicles, and fifty years for buildings. The cost of maintenance and repairs is recorded as expenses are incurred. Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2015 totaled \$221,759.

Net asset classification -

The net assets are reported in three self-balancing groups as follows:

- **Unrestricted net assets** include unrestricted revenue and contributions received without donor-imposed restrictions. These net assets are available for the operation of Africare and include both internally designated and undesignated resources.
- **Temporarily restricted net assets** include revenue and contributions subject to donor-imposed stipulations that will be met by the actions of Africare and/or the passage of time. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets as net assets released from restrictions.
- **Permanently restricted net assets** represent funds restricted by the donor to be maintained in-perpetuity by Africare. There are no restrictions placed on the use of investment earnings from these endowment funds.

Contributions and grants -

Contributions are recorded as revenue in the year notification is received from the donor. Temporarily restricted contributions are recognized as unrestricted support only to the extent of actual expenses incurred in compliance with the donor-imposed restrictions and satisfaction of time restrictions. Such contributions received in excess of expenses incurred are shown as temporarily restricted net assets in the accompanying financial statements.

AFRICARE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued)

Contributions and grants (continued) -

Africare receives funding under grants and contracts from the U.S. and foreign governments, international organizations and other grantors for direct and indirect program costs. This funding is subject to contractual restrictions, which must be met through incurring qualifying expenses for particular programs. Accordingly, such grants are considered exchange transactions and are recorded as unrestricted income to the extent that related expenses are incurred in compliance with the criteria stipulated in the grant agreements.

Grants and support receivable represents amounts due from funding organizations for reimbursable expenses incurred in accordance with the grant agreements. Refundable advances represent grant funding in advance of incurring the related expenses.

Donated equipment, artwork, professional services and materials -

Donated equipment, artwork, professional services and materials are recorded at their fair market value as of the date of the gift.

Foreign currency -

The U.S. dollar is the functional currency of Africare. Transactions in currencies other than dollars are translated into dollars at the rates of exchange in effect during the month of the transaction. Property and equipment purchases with non-U.S. currency are translated into dollars at the exchange rate in effect at the time of purchase. Assets and liabilities denominated in non-U.S. currency are translated into dollars at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the balance sheet. The net exchange losses from foreign currency totaling \$176,515 for the year ended June 30, 2015, are reported as non-operating gains in the accompanying Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets.

Income taxes -

Africare is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements. Africare is not a private foundation.

Uncertain tax positions -

For the year ended June 30, 2015, Africare has documented its consideration of FASB ASC 740-10 and determined that no material uncertain tax positions qualify for either recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

Use of estimates -

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Functional allocation of expenses -

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

AFRICARE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015

1. **SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND GENERAL INFORMATION**
(Continued)

Risks and uncertainties -

Africare invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rates, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements.

Fair value measurement -

Africare adopted the provisions of FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurement*. FASB ASC 820 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the quality of inputs (assumptions that market participants would use in pricing assets and liabilities, including assumptions about risk) used to measure fair value, and enhances disclosure requirements for fair value measurements.

Africare accounts for a significant portion of its financial instruments at fair value or considers fair value in their measurement.

Reclassification -

Certain amounts in the prior year's summarized financial information have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the previously reported changes in net assets.

2. **INVESTMENTS**

Investments are presented at fair value and consisted of the following at June 30, 2015:

Mutual funds - equities	\$ 2,744,371
Mutual funds - fixed income	<u>2,958</u>
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	<u>\$ 2,747,329</u>

Included in investment returns are the following at June 30, 2015:

Interest and dividends available for operations	\$ 219,330
Non-operating realized and unrealized gain on investments	<u>(217,849)</u>
TOTAL INVESTMENT RETURNS	<u>\$ 1,481</u>

3. **CAPITAL LEASES PAYABLE**

Africare has capital lease obligations for equipment, which expire at various times through 2019. As of June 30, 2015, the cost and related accumulated depreciation of the equipment were \$649,665 and \$409,379, respectively.

AFRICARE

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015**

3. CAPITAL LEASES PAYABLE (Continued)

Interest expense on the related capital leases totaled \$17,275 for the year ending June 30, 2015.

Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>		
2016	\$	118,249
2017		81,303
2018		49,436
2019		<u>16,191</u>
Total minimum lease payments		265,179
Less: Interest		<u>(21,093)</u>
Total minimum lease principal payments		244,086
Less: Current portion		<u>(105,963)</u>
LONG-TERM PORTION		<u>\$ 138,123</u>

4. ENDOWMENT LOAN

On December 27, 2013, Africare was approved for a \$3,500,000 non-purpose loan against its endowment, which matures December 31, 2017. For the period ending June 30, 2015, the amounts borrowed under this agreement bear interest at the bank's prime rate (3.25%), in which interest expense totaled \$52,777. As of June 30, 2015, the outstanding balance on the loan was \$1,306,562. In December 2014, approximately \$4,300,000 was withdrawn from the endowment to pay off the non-purpose endowment loan, which had a balance of approximately \$3,300,000 and the residual \$1,000,000 was used to cover cash flow needs for fiscal year 2015. Management plans on paying off the loan as of June 30, 2016.

5. UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS

As of June 30, 2015, the unrestricted net assets were comprised of the following:

Undesignated deficit	\$	(1,121,231)
Board-designated endowment funds (Note 8)		<u>(300,803)</u>
TOTAL UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS	\$	<u>(1,422,034)</u>

6. TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets consisted of the following at June 30, 2015:

Health and Water Resources Development	\$	43,973
Food Security, Relief and Refugee Assistance		78,835
Other Development Programs		<u>325,289</u>
TOTAL TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS	\$	<u>448,097</u>

AFRICARE

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015**

7. NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS

The following temporarily restricted net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses, which satisfied the restricted purposes specified by the donors:

Health and Water Resources Development	\$ 15,162
Food Security, Relief and Refugee Assistance	1,729
Other Development Programs	180,180
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>1,029,882</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM DONOR RESTRICTIONS	<u>\$ 1,226,953</u>

8. ENDOWMENT

Africare's endowment consists of donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. The Board of Directors has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, Africare classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

In accordance with UPMIFA, Africare considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund;
- The purpose of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund;
- General economic conditions and the possible effect of inflation and deflation;
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; and
- Investment policies of the organization.

Permanently restricted net assets consists of the following as of June 30, 2015:

Cash	\$ 25,801
Investments	<u>2,691,459</u>
PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 2,717,260</u>

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2015:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-Restricted Endowment Funds	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,018,063	\$ 3,018,063
Board-Designated Endowment Funds	<u>(300,803)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(300,803)</u>
TOTAL FUNDS	<u>\$ (300,803)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,018,063</u>	<u>\$ 2,717,260</u>

AFRICARE

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015**

8. ENDOWMENT (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2015:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ <u>3,240,951</u>	\$ <u>1,064,228</u>	\$ <u>3,018,063</u>	\$ <u>7,323,242</u>
Investment return:				
Investment income	81,182	56,906	-	138,088
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized)	<u>(130,393)</u>	<u>(91,402)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(221,795)</u>
Total investment return	<u>(49,211)</u>	<u>(34,496)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(83,707)</u>
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(2,658,495)</u>	<u>(1,863,780)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,522,275)</u>
Other changes:				
Transfers of net assets	<u>(834,048)</u>	<u>834,048</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
ENDOWMENT NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	\$ <u>(300,803)</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>3,018,063</u>	\$ <u>2,717,260</u>

Funds with Deficiencies -

In December 2014, approximately \$4,300,000 was withdrawn from the unrestricted and temporarily restricted endowment funds to pay off the non-purpose endowment loan. Additionally, from time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Africare to retain into perpetuity. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature that are reported in unrestricted net assets were \$300,803. These deficiencies resulted from unfavorable market fluctuations occurring after the investment of permanently restricted contributions and the appropriation for certain programs that were deemed prudent by the Board of Directors.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters -

Africare has adopted and the Board of Directors has approved an Investment Policy Statement for the Endowment Fund. The policy identifies the appropriate risk exposure for the fund, provides asset allocation and rebalancing guidelines, and establishes criteria to monitor and evaluate the performance results of the fund managers. Africare's targeted nominal net of fee internal rate of return is 5% annually.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives -

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, Africare relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends).

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy -

Africare makes distributions from income earned on the endowment fund for current operations using the total return method. The spending amounts for future years was to be determined using a banded inflation adjusted approach (increased by the rate of inflation (CPI) experienced during the previous twelve month). The Board approved a spending rate from 3% to maximum rate of 5% for 2016.

AFRICARE

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015**

9. DONATED GOODS AND SERVICES

During the year ended June 30, 2015, Africare was the beneficiary of donated goods and services, which allow Africare to provide greater resources towards various programs. The following programs have benefited from these donations:

Health and Water Resources Development	\$ 2,488,551
Other Development Programs	<u>133,600</u>
TOTAL DONATED SERVICES AND MATERIALS	<u>\$ 2,622,151</u>

10. LEASE COMMITMENTS

Africare leases office space and guest houses in numerous foreign countries under short-term lease agreements. Total rent expense under short-term lease agreements for the year ended June 30, 2015 was \$1,911,456.

11. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

Pension Plan:

Africare has a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan (the "Plan") that covers all employees after one year of employment. The benefits are based on years of service and the employees' average compensation during the three highest consecutive years of participation. Africare makes actuarially determined contributions to satisfy minimum funding requirements.

Africare's Investment Committee (the "Committee") monitors Plan assets to ensure that portfolio income and liquidity is adequate to meet Plan benefit payments and other costs. In addition, the Committee ensures adequate capital growth over an extended period of time while considering market risks and changes in the actuarial present value of the liability. The Plan assets are required to be diversified to ensure no disproportionate risks are taken with any single assets class or industry sector and to guard against inflation. The Plan asset allocation is reviewed periodically with current market assumptions to ensure that the long-term goals of the plan are met.

Plan assets were invested in the following asset classes at June 30, 2015:

Money market funds	1.1 %
Mutual funds - equities	98.8 %
Mutual funds - fixed income	<u>0.1 %</u>
TOTAL	<u>100.0 %</u>

The following table sets forth the Plan's funded status as of June 30, 2015:

Fair value of plan assets at end of year	\$ 10,152,905
Projected benefit obligation at end of year	<u>10,277,573</u>
Funded status	(124,668)
Unrecognized net gain	<u>2,743,449</u>
NET AMOUNT RECOGNIZED	<u>\$ 2,618,781</u>
Amount recognized consists of:	
Accrued pension liability	\$ (124,668)
Accumulated other non-operating expense	<u>2,743,449</u>
NET AMOUNT RECOGNIZED	<u>\$ 2,618,781</u>

AFRICARE

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015**

11. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (Continued)

Pension Plan (continued):

At June 30, 2015, the accumulated benefit obligation exceeded the fair value of plan assets by \$124,668. Based on changes in actuarial assumptions and the Board's action to freeze accrual of benefits as of June 30, 2006, a minimum pension liability adjustment of \$1,009,440 was recorded. This adjustment was reported as a non-operating gain in the accompanying Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets.

The accumulated benefit obligation for the Plan was \$10,277,573 as of June 30, 2015.

Assumptions used in the pension accounting for June 30, 2015 were as follows:

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations:	
Discount rate	4.33%
Rate of compensation increase	0.00%
Weighted-average assumptions used to determine net periodic benefit cost:	
Discount rate	4.43%
Expected return on plan assets	7.00%
Rate of compensation increase	0.00%

Employer contributions to the Plan during the year ended June 30, 2015 totaled \$584,133. Africare expects to contribute approximately \$259,090 to the Plan for the year ended June 30, 2015. During the year ended June 30, 2015, benefits of \$530,360 were paid to eligible participants.

On December 2, 2005, the Board of Directors approved an amendment to freeze the accrual of benefits under the Plan as of June 30, 2006, which means the Plan is not accepting any new participants. This Plan curtailment does not affect the benefits of current retirees or terminated vested participants in the Plan.

Considering the Plan curtailment described above, the following benefit payments, reflecting past service, are expected to be paid as of June 30, 2015:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	
2016	\$ 573,424
2017	583,938
2018	614,284
2019	632,409
2020	623,712
Thereafter	<u>3,434,871</u>
TOTAL BENEFIT PAYMENTS	<u>\$ 6,462,638</u>

Savings Plan:

Africare participates in the Africare, Inc. 401(k) Savings Plan (the "Savings Plan"), a defined contribution plan, which was adopted on July 1, 2006. Employees are eligible to participate after six months of service and are fully vested in amounts attributable to salary deferrals and non-elective contributions.

AFRICARE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

11. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (Continued)

Savings Plan (continued):

For discretionary employer contributions, vesting occurs in 20% increments up to six years of service when 100% vesting occurs. There are eighteen investment options that employees can choose from. Africare made non-elective contributions to the Savings Plan of \$164,812, during the year ended June 30, 2015.

12. CONTINGENCY

Africare receives grants from various agencies of the United States Government. Such grants are subject to audit under the provisions of OMB Circular A-133. The ultimate determination of amounts received under the United States Government grants is based upon the allowance of costs reported to and accepted by the United States Government as a result of the audits. Audits in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133 have been completed for all required fiscal years through 2015. Until such audits have been accepted by the United States Government, there exists a contingency to refund any amount received in excess of allowable costs. Management is of the opinion that no material liability will result from such audits.

The United States Agency for International Development (USAID) approves indirect cost rates annually. Africare rates have been finalized through and including June 30, 2013. For fiscal years 2011 and 2012, the final rates were lower than the approved provisional rates used and slightly higher for fiscal year 2013. Accordingly, in fiscal year 2013, Africare recorded a \$3,863,145 reduction in indirect costs related to fiscal year 2011 and 2012. In fiscal year 2014, Africare recorded an additional \$306,820 reduction in indirect cost related to fiscal years 2011, 2012 and 2013. These amounts are shown as a "non-operating" change in net assets on the Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets.

On February 29, 2016, Africare received a letter from the United States Agency for International Development (USAID) claiming approximately \$3,000,000 is due back to the agency for questioned costs resulting from Africare's 2012 fiscal year compliance audit. Africare has hired legal counsel and plans to appeal the claim. Management of Africare is confident that their appeal will result in a favorable outcome. Accordingly, the \$3,000,000 has not been recorded in the June 30, 2015 financial statements.

The ability of Africare to continue as a going concern is dependent on the success of Africare's Board and management in raising unrestricted funding during the coming fiscal year and subsequent years to ensure that expenditures do not continue to exceed available funds. The financial statements have been prepared assuming that Africare will continue as a going concern. The ability of the Africare to continue as a going concern is dependent on the success of Africare's plans to raise unrestricted funds in the future, identify viable strategic and operational alternatives, and minimize unfunded expenditures.

13. LITIGATION

As of June 30, 2015, Africare is the defendant in a number of legal actions in various countries. The lawsuits were filed against Africare for failure to properly abide by laws in the country for payroll and other fringe compensations entitled to local employees. Africare has accrued \$358,000 for those lawsuits that are considered to be probable loss and estimable. While the final outcome cannot be determined at this time, management is of the opinion that the ultimate liability, if any, from the final resolution of these matters will not have a material effect on Africare's financial statements.

AFRICARE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

14. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

In accordance with FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, Africare has categorized its financial instruments, based on the priority of the inputs to the valuation technique, into a three-level fair value hierarchy.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used to measure the financial instruments fall within different levels of hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement of the instrument. Investments recorded in the Statement of Financial Position are categorized based on the inputs to valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1. These are investments where values are based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets in an active market Africare has the ability to access.

Level 2. These are investments where values are based on quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, or model-based valuation techniques that utilize inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full-term of the investments.

Level 3. These are investments where inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

Following is a description of the valuation methodology used for investments measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2015.

Mutual funds - The fair value is equal to the reported net asset value of the fund, which is the price at which additional shares can be obtained.

The table below summarizes, by level within the fair value hierarchy, Africare's investments as of June 30, 2015:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Asset Class - Investments:				
Mutual funds - equities	\$ 2,744,371	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,744,371
Mutual funds - fixed income	2,958	-	-	2,958
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	\$ 2,747,329	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,747,329

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these financial statements, Africare has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through March 24, 2016, the date the financial statements were issued.